Page 1 of **5** 

20210511000234280 05/11/2021 01:47:24 PM DEEDS 1/5

This instrument was prepared by: Justin Smitherman, Esq. 173 Tucker RD STE 201 Helena, AL 35080 Send Tax Notice to: Jackie Neal Spinks Jr. 134 Wilderwood Road Montevallo, AL 35115

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED (\$28,900.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned GRANTOR, **S & C Development, LLC**, a(n) Alabama Limited Liability Company (hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR whether one or more), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEE, **Jackie Neal Spinks Jr.** (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE whether one or more), in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

### SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

Subject to existing easements, current taxes, restrictions and covenants, set-back lines and rights of way, if any, of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEE.

AND SAID GRANTOR, for said GRANTOR, GRANTOR'S heirs, successors, executors and administrators, covenants with GRANTEE, and with GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, that GRANTOR is lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; and that GRANTOR will, and GRANTOR'S heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEE, and GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

THIS DEED WAS PREPARED FROM DATA FURNISHED BY THE GRANTOR. NO TITLE EXAMINATION WAS REQUESTED OR UNDERTAKEN, THE PREPARER OF THIS INSTRUMENT HAS NOT REVIEWED THE STATUS OF TITLE ON THIS PROPERTY, HAS

# 20210511000234280 05/11/2021 01:47:24 PM DEEDS 2/5

NOT BEEN EMPLOYED TO DO SO, AND ACTS ONLY AS THE DRAFTER OF THIS INSTRUMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTOR has hereunto set his/her/their hand(s) and

seal(s) this the day of May, 2021.

S&C Bevelopment, LLC

By: Shawn Callahan

Its: Manager

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

SS:

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Shawn Callahan whose name as Manager of S & C Development, LLC, a(n) Alabama Limited Liability Company, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he/she, as such Manager and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the the day of May, 2021.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

4-6-22

## 20210511000234280 05/11/2021 01:47:24 PM DEEDS 3/5

#### EXHIBIT A

Parcel 1

PIN: 24-5-16-0-000-001.003

A parcel of land being situated in the SE 1/4 and the SW 1/4 of Section 16, Township 21 South, Range 4 West, Shelby County, Alabama., being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCE at a 3" capped pipe at the NE corner of the NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 16, Township 21 South, Range 4 West, and run in a Southwesterly direction along the diagonal of said 1/4-1/4 section for a distance of 169.88 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, said point being an iron pin set at the intersection of said 1/4-1/4 section and the Northern Bank of Piney Woods Creek thence continue in a Southwesterly direction along the diagonal of said 1/4-1/4 section for a distance of 1685.25 feet to a point, said point being a McGehee Engineering iron pin at the SW corner of the NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of said Section 16; thence turn an angle left of 45°58'40' and run in a Southerly direction along the East line of the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of said Section 16 for a distance of 1321.56 feet to a point, said point being the SE corner of the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of said Section 16; thence turn an angle right of 90°55'49" and run in a Westerly direction along the South line of said Section 16 for a distance of 1911.10 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the intersection of the Southeasterly right-of-way line of the Norfolk Southern Railroad and the South line of the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of said Section 16; thence leaving the previously described 1/4-1/4 section line, turn an angle to the right of 123°08'21" and run in a Northeasterly direction along said right-of-way line of Norfolk Southern Railroad for a distance of 1634.86 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the point of beginning of a curve to the right having a radius of 1382.69 feet and a central angle of 11°07'47" thence run in a Northeasterly direction along the arc of said curve and along said right-ofway for a distance of 268.59 feet; thence continue tangent from said curve and run in a Northeasterly direction along said right-of-way line for a distance of 429.32 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the point of beginning of a curve to the left having a radius of 1578.16 feet and a central angle of 6°44'58" thence run in a Northeasterly direction along the arc of said curve and along said right-of-way for a distance of 185.89 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set; thence continue tangent from said curve and run in a Northeasterly direction along said right-of-way line for a distance of 303.71 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the beginning of a curve to the right having a radius of 587.27 feet and a central angle of 41°24'33" thence run in a Northeasterly direction along the arc of said curve and said right-of-way for a distance of 423.92 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set; thence continue tangent from said curve and run in a Northeasterly direction along said right-of-way One for a distance of 133.44 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the intersection of the previously described right-of-way line and the Northern Bank of Piney Woods Creek; thence leaving said right-of-way line, run in a Southwesterly direction, thence a Southeasterly direction, thence an Easterly direction, thence a Northeasterly direction, thence a Southeasterly direction, thence a Northeasterly direction, thence an Easterly direction along said Northern Bank of Piney Woods Creek for a distance of 1142 feet more or less, to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Parcel 2

PIN: 24-5-16-0-000-001.003

A parcel of land being situated in the SE 1/4 and the SW 1/4 of Section 16, Township 21 South, Range 4 West, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCE at a 3" capped pipe at the NE corner of the NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 16, Township 21 South, Range 4 West, and run in a Westerly direction along the North line of said 1/4-1/4 section for a distance of 970.58 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, said point being an iron pin set at the intersection of the North line of said 1/4-1/4 section and the Northern Bank of Piney Woods Creek thence continue in a Westerly direction along said 1/4-1/4 section line for a distance of 367.34 feet to a point, said point being a 3" capped pipe at the NE corner of the NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of said Section 16; thence turn an angle to the left of 1°08'14" and continue in a Westerly direction along the North line of the NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 for a distance of 1313.81 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the NW corner of the NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of said Section 16; thence turn an angle left of 90°47'32" and run in a Southerly direction along the West line of the previously described 1/4-1/4 section for a distance of 1316.76 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the NE corner of the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of said Section 16; thence turn an angle right of 45°33'50" and run in a Southwesterly direction along the diagonal of the previously described 1/4-1/4 section for a distance of 1855.48 feet to a point, said point being a 3" capped pipe at the SW

## 20210511000234280 05/11/2021 01:47:24 PM DEEDS 4/5

corner of said 1/4-1/4 section; thence leaving said diagonal of said 1/4-1/4 section turn an angle left of 134°47'53" and run in an Easterly direction along the South line of said 1/4-1/4 section for a distance of 619.46 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the intersection of said South line of said 1/4-1/4 section and the Northwesterly right-of-way line of the Norfolk Southern Railroad; thence leaving said South line of said 1/4-1/4 section, turn an angle to the left of 56°51'39" and run in a Northeasterly direction along said right-of-way line for a distance of 1700.14 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the beginning of a curve to the right having a radius of 1482.69 feet and a central angle of 11°07'47" thence run in a Northeasterly direction along the arc of said curve and along said right-of-way line for a distance of 288.02 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set; thence continue tangent from said curve and run in a Northeasterly direction along said right-of-way line for a distance of 429.32 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the beginning of a curve to the left having a radius of 1478.16 feet and a central angle of 6°44'56" thence run in a Northeasterly direction along the arc of said curve and along said right-of-way for a distance of 174.11 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set; thence continue tangent from said curve and run in a Northeasterly direction along said right-of-way line for a distance of 303.71 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the beginning of a curve to the right having a radius of 687.27 feet and a central angle of 41°21'33" thence continue along the arc of said curve and along said right-of-way for a distance of 496.11 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set; thence continue tangent from said curve and run in a Northeasterly direction for a distance of 222.66 feet to a point, said point being an iron pin set at the intersection of said right-ofway line and the Northern Bank of Piney Woods Creek; thence leaving said right-of-way line, run in a Northeasterly direction along said Northern Bank of Piney Woods Creek for a distance of 20 feet, more or less, to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### Parcel 3:

PIN: 24-5-15-0-000-003.000 24-5-16-0-000-001.001

The Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 15, Township 21 South, Range 4 West, situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

The South one-half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 15, Township 21 South, Range 4 West, situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

The Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 21 South, Range 4 West, situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

The southeast Diagonal one-half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 21 South, Range 4 West, situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Less and except all that portion of the above described parcels lying west of Shelby County Road 270.

# 20210511000234280 05/11/2021 01:47:24 PM DEEDS 5/5

### Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	S & C Development, LLC		Grantee's Name	Jackie Neal Spinks Jr.
Mailing Address	2360 Timber Lane Helena, AL 35080		Mailing Address	134 Wilderwood Road Montevallo. AL 35115
Property Address	No address-see legal descripti	<u>on</u>	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price Or	<u>, 20</u> \$ 28,900.00
			Actual Value	<u>\$</u>
			Or Assessor's Market Va	alue \$
<b>*</b>	e or actual value claimed on the ocumentary evidence is not req		d in the following docu	mentary evidence: (check one)
Bill of Sale Sales Cont X Closing Sta		Appraisal Other:		
If the conveyance is not required.	document presented for record	lation contains all of the	he required information	n referenced above, the filing of this form
		Instructi		
Grantor's name ar mailing address.	nd mailing address - provide the	e name of the person of	or persons conveying in	iterest to property and their current
Grantee's name an	nd mailing address - provide the	e name of the person of	or persons to whom int	erest to property is being conveyed.
Property address property was con-		operty being conveyed	l, if available. Date of	Sale - the date on which interest to the
Total purchase profered for record	^	he purchase of the pro	perty, both real and pe	ersonal, being conveyed by the instrument
	•			ersonal, being conveyed by the dappraiser or the assessor's current
the property as de		harged with the respo	nsibility of valuing pro	value, excluding current use valuation, of operty for property tax purposes will be
	ny false statements claimed on			ent is true and accurate. I further penalty indicated in Code of Alabama
Date	, 20	Pri	nt: Justin Smitherman	
Unattested		Sign		
	(verified by)		(Grantor/Gran	itee/Owner Agent) circle one
		Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Judge of Probate, Shelby Clerk Shelby County, AL 05/11/2021 01:47:24 PM \$63.00 CHERRY	County Alabama, County	
	MARNNE .	20210511000234280	· Ol	1 - R.